

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0350

State of New Hampshire

v.

Ian Boudreau

---

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

---

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Audriana Mekula, Bar No. 270164  
Attorney  
New Hampshire Department of Justice  
Criminal Justice Bureau  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301-6397  
(603) 271-1291

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
I. The State’s Case .....	9
A. Testimony of A.P. ....	11
B. Testimony of S.P. ....	13
C. Testimony of E.B. ....	15
D. The police investigation .....	19
II. The Defendant’s Case .....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. THE TRIAL COURT SUSTAINABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ANSWERED THE JURY’S QUESTION REGARDING REASONABLE DOUBT BY DIRECTING IT TO THE PRIOR REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION. ....	26
A. Standard of Review. ....	26
B. The trial court’s jury charge, the jury’s questions, and the trial court’s answers.....	27
C. The trial court did not err in answering the jury’s question..	30
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT’S PRE-ARREST DECLINATION.....	31

A.	The defendant did not adequately preserve his argument regarding the admission of his pre-arrest silence for appeal.....	31
B.	The record is insufficient to determine whether the defendant expressly invoked his right to remain silent.....	35
C.	The State used the defendant’s pre-arrest silence to impeach his credibility during its closing argument.....	36
D.	Any error in admitting the defendant’s pre-arrest declination in the State’s case-in-chief was harmless.....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Goudreault v. Kleeman</i> , 158 N.H. 236 (2009) .....	27
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980) .....	36
<i>Neri v. Hornbeak</i> , 550 F.Supp.2d 1143 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2008) .....	36
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013) .....	33, 35
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 165 N.H. 381 (2013).....	34
<i>State v. Batista-Silva</i> , 171 N.H. 818 (2019) .....	31, 32, 34
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 160 N.H. 190 (2010) .....	26
<i>State v. Leveille</i> , 160 N.H. 630 (2010) .....	26
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 150 N.H. 299 (2003) .....	26
<i>State v. Pouliot</i> , 174 N.H. 15 (2021) .....	33, 35
<i>State v. Racette</i> , ___ N.H. ___, slip op. at 4 (Apr. 26, 2021).....	38
<i>State v. Remick</i> , 149 N.H. 745 (2003) .....	passim
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 155 N.H. 212 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. Thibedau</i> , 142 N.H. 325 (1997).....	39
<i>State v. Wentworth</i> , 118 N.H. 832 (1978) .....	24, 28
<i>State v. Woodbury</i> , 172 N.H. 358 (2019) .....	31

### Statutes

RSA 632-A:2 .....	7
RSA 649-A:3 .....	7

### Rules

N.H. R. Evid. 403 .....	34
-------------------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....passim
